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HOUSE MEMORIAL RESOLUTIONS 

HOUSE MEMORIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1 
(Introduced by Representatives Link and Nygaard) 

REPRESENTATIVE RAY THOMPSON 

In memory of former Representative Ray Thompson. 

WHEREAS, Almighty God in His infinite wisdom has called 
from our midst a former colleague, legislator and state official, 
and 

WHEREAS, former Representative Ray Thompson served as 
a member of this House in the 1945, 1947 and 1949 sessions 
and as state treasurer from 1952 to 1954 and had only recently 
been reappointed to serve a second two year term as an in­
spector for the attorney general's licensing division, and 

WHEREAS, his active participation in debate on the floor of 
this House as well as his service to the state has contributed 
to the strength of our democratic process of government, and 

WHEREAS, he was a devoted husband and father and his; 
untimely passing is a great personal loss to his family, 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved By The House Of Repre­
sentatives Of The Thirty-fifth Legislative Assembly Of The 
State of North Dakota, Assembled This 28th Day Of January 
1957: 

That we do hereby express and extend to the family ,of 
former Representative Ray Thompson our deep sympathy and 
condolence in this hour of sorrow, and 

Be It Further Resolved, that an enrolled copy of this reso­
lution be forwarded to Mrs. Ray Thompson, Walcott, North 
Dakota, immediately by special delivery mail. 

Filed J anuary 28, 1957. 
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HOUSE MEMORIAL RESOLUTION NO. 2 
(Link, Nygaard, Fitch, Aamoth, Baldwin, Hilleboe, Idso, Stockman,) 

(Watt, and Anderson of Cass.) 

REPRESENTATIVE CARL G. SIMENSON 

A memorial resolution in honor of Representative Carl G. Simenson. 

WHEREAS, the. Divine Ruler of the Universe in His infinite 
mercy and wisdom has seen fit to call from his earthly labors 
our friend and fellow legislator, Carl G. Simenson, who passed 
away on February 9, 1957, while serving his fifth consecutive 
term as representative from the tenth district; and 

WHEREAS, the memory of Carl G. Simenson will long remain 
in our hearts and minds as an efficient and able legislator, a 
great humanitarian, and one who numbered as his friends all 
who knew him; and 

WHEREAS, his many years of service in Cass County as a 
farmer, a leader in his community, and as one of its legislators 
have won for him a place in the hearts of all that can never 
be refilled; and 

WHEREAS, the passing of Carl G. Simenson is a great loss, 
not only to Cass County, but also to the state of North Dakota; 

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved By The House Of Repre­
sentatives Of The State Of North Dakota: 

That we express our deepest appreciation for the valuable 
services in so many ways rendered by our beloved and dis­
tinguished citizen, and that we express our heartfelt sympathy 
to his widow, relatives, and intimate friends; 

Be It Further Resolved that the representatives from the 
ninth, tenth and eleventh districts be named to represent the 
House of Representatives at the funeral of Representative 
Carl G. Simenson; 

Be It Further Resolved that this resolution be printed in 
the Journal of the House of Representatives and that a prop­
erly enrolled copy be forwarded by the chief clerk of the 
House of Representatives to his widow at Kindred, North 
Dakota; 

Be It Further Resolved that the House of Representatives 
do now stand at ease in his memory subject to the call of the 
chair. 

Filed February 11, 1957. 
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HOUSE MEMORIAL RESOLUTION NO. 3 
(Introduced by the House Committee on Memorial Resolutions) 

MEMORIAL TO DECEASED MEMBERS OF HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES 

A Memorial Resolution for deceased members of the House of Repre­
sentatives of the State of North Dakota. 

WHEREAs, since the adjournment of the Thirty-fourth Legis­
lative Assembly, God in His wisdom has seen fit to summon 
to eternal rest His servants and our former colleagues: 

Victor L. Anderson, who served in the seventeenth and 
eighteenth legislative assemblies, from the twenty-seventh 
legislative district, died November 6, 1955. 

Theodore G. Buchholz, who served in the twenty-sixth 
legislative assembly, from the tenth legislative district, died 
December 2, 1955. 

Elmer Carr, who served in the thirty-third legislative 
assembly, from the forty-sixth legislative district, died Janu­
ary 6, 1956. 

C. W. Fine, who served in the nineteenth legislative assem­
bly, from the twentieth legislative district, died March 20, 
1956. 

Joseph F. Fitzgerald, who served in the twenty-third and 
twenty-fourth legislative assemblies, from the twenty-fifth 
legislative district, died June 20, 1955. 

Walter Fleenor, who served in the thirty-second, thirty­
third and thirty-fourth legislative assemblies, from the twelfth 
legislative district, died September 16, 1955. 

Henning Gunhus, who served in the fifteenth and sixteenth 
legislative assemblies, from the third legislative district, died 
September 24, 1956. 

Lewis Hagen, who served in the twenty-third legislative 
assembly, from the forty-second legislative district, died March 
21, 1956. 

John Halcrow, who served in the seventeenth, eighteenth, 
nineteenth, twentieth, twenty-first, twenty-second, twenty­
eighth, twenty-ninth, thirtieth, thirty-first and thirty-second 
legislative assemblies, from the first legislative district, died 
June 7, 1956. 
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K. H. Helling, who served in the thirty-first and thirty­
third legislative assemblies, from the seventeenth legislative 
district, died July 30, 1956. 

Staale Hendrickson, who served in the thirteenth, four­
teenth and fifteenth legislative asssemblies, from the fortieth 
legislative district, died July 22, 1956. 

Charles Herman, who served in the twenty-second legisla­
tive assembly, from the forty-eighth legislative district, died 
December 24, 1956. 

Sherman G. Hickle, who served in the thirteenth and four­
teenth legislative assemblies, from the forty-eighth legislative 
district, died April 19, 1955. 

Nels Magnuson, who served in the fifteenth, sixteenth and 
seventeenth legislative assemblies, from the twenty-eighth 
legislative district, died October 8, 1955. 

L. C. Odegaard, who served in the twenty-third, twenty­
four th , twenty-fifth and twenty-sixth legislative assemblies, 
from the eighth legislative district, died May 16, 1955. 

Martin J . Olson, Jr. who served in the twenty-first and 
twenty-second legislative assemblies from the twenty-seventh 
legislative district, died February 23, 1956. 

I. B. Rohrer, who served in the twenty-eighth and twenty­
ninth legislative assemblies, from the twentieth legislative 
district, died November 30, 1956. 

Gus A. Schauss, who served in the twenty-third, twenty­
fourth, twenty-fifth and twenty-sixth legislative assemblies, 
from the thirtieth legislative district, died October 1, 1956. 

J. A. Sederholm, who served in the thirty-second legislative 
assembly, from the twenty-third legislative district, died 
November 26, 1956. 

C~rl G. Simenson, who served in the thirty-first, thirty­
second, thirty-third, thirty-fourth and thirty-fifth legislative 
assemblies, from the tenth legislative district, died February 9, 
1957. 

William R. Singleton, who served in the twenty-sixth ana 
twenty-seventh legislative assemblies, from the twenty-fifth 
legislative district, died December 2, 1956. 

Ray Thompson, who served in the thirtieth and thirty-first 
legislative assemblies, from the thirty-seventh legislative dis­
trict, died January 26, 1957. 
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Michael Tschida, who served in the nineteenth legislative 
assembly, from the thirtieth legislative district, died February 
9, 1957. 

Joe Welk, who served in the twenty-eighth, twenty-ninth, 
thirtieth, thirty-first and thirty-second legislative assemblies, 
from the twenty-sixth legislative district, died February 29, 
1956. 

Joseph Wicks, who served in the thirty-fourth legislative 
assembly, from the forty-seventh legislative district, died 
May 2, 1955. 

WHEREAS, today, we as members of the House of Represen­
tatives of the Thirty-fifth Legislative Assembly of the state of 
North Dakota, pause to mourn the passing of our former 
colleagues and to honor their memories; and 

WHEREAS, these men rendered outstanding service to the 
people of this state by their contribution to their fellow men 
and their communities. 

Now, Therefore, Be It ResoLved By The House Of Repre­
sentatives Of The Thirty-fifth LegisLative Assembly Of The 
State Of North Dakota: 

That we express our keen sorrow on their passing and our 
appreciation, on behalf of the people of North Dakota, of the 
loyal and devoted service of these, our former colleagues; 

Be It Further Resolved, that for the perpetuation of their 
memory, this token of respect and sympathy by their succes­
sors in trust be printed in the Journal of the House and that 
duly enrolled copies of this resolution be presented by the 
secretary of state to the surviving families of these deceased 
representatives. 

Filed February 27, 1957. 


